Q

e o , TRADE i .
Tee s‘I’c: the :o::b: t:ommlniamr ol Pmm- and Tm.'lon. 1 009091 85 Acumenis or copy thereo!.

1. Nama of conveying pasty(les):

WOC Inc., a Delaware corporatibﬁ

Q Aasociation

2 indlvidual(s) ‘
Q Umited Partnerahip

0O General Partnership
Q Corporation-State

Q Other
Additional nama(s) of convaying party(les) attached? O Yes Q No

2. Namae and address of receiving party(ies)
Name: BankAmerica Businegs Credit, Inc.

3. Natura of conveyancs:
0D Marger

O Assignment
XX security Agreement Q Change cf Name
Q COther

Exscution Dato: _S.ep.t.emher 1, .1998

Intemai Address:;
Address:__ 231 S. LaSalle Street, Ste. 160}
Clty: Chicaggf State: IL 21p:60697
Q individuai(s) citizenship
Q Aseociation
QO General Parmership
Q Limited Parinership
¥ Corporation-Etate,
Q Cther :
umbmmleﬂoohhwnm: domestic repressittive designation
Q Yas U No

(bu#gnubmmuubenumndmmunnnw)
Additional raym(s) A sddresa({an) sftached? 0 Tes © Mo

4. Application number(s) or patent numbar(s):

A '!frademark Appiication No.(g)

B, Trademark Registration No.(s)
1,947,684

Adedtfonal numbare atached? T Yas O Mo

5 Name and address of party {6 whom correspondencs
ccncam(ng document should be matlad:

8, Total number of applications and
registrations involved: ........uininie

Name: cument_Se es .
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).ueccrees Yp.oo
Intamal Addreas:___ Attn: Ric Lollar ? ee (37C Y 3 .
O Enciosed Voe
O Authorized 1o be charged to deposit account
Strast Address;_ 135 S. LaSalle Street ) '
8. ait ]
Suite 2260 Deposit account number ‘
Chy: ..,,Q%ﬁﬁafgg State: _ IL Jp: 60603 R .
11/20/1998 EN 00000304 1947684 I {Attmch duplicats copy of this page Il paying by depcell secaum)
01 FC:481 40.00 0P

DO NOT USE THIS SPACK

8 Statement and signature.
To the best of my mawodge and bellef the or
the onginal-document.

information /s trve and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

\

/‘
Delporah :DQ S Cro——" il / 2/
" Narne of Pergon Signing . . slgmure 7 Dats
o Toulnmuwpmammemwmm attachmenta, unddocumonz:
‘%) Maiidocuments toberecorded with required cover sheet Infarmationte:

. uky T dme

eommlwomdﬂmu & Trademarks, Box Assignments

TRADEMARK ¢
REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0161

/\J\



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT )
/

This Amendment No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this “Amendment”)
dated as of September 2, 1998 is by and between WOC Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
“Grantor”), and BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as agent for the
financial institutions party to the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the

“Agent”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of
June 28, 1996, as amended, among the Grantor, Waxman Consumer Products Group Inc.,
Western American Manufacturing, Inc. and WAMI Sales, Inc., as borrowers, the financial
institutions party thereto from time to time, as lenders (collectively, the “Lenders™), and the
Agent (said agreement, as amended and as it may hereafter be amended or otherwise modified
from time to time, being the “Credit Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement,
dated as of June 28, 1996, between the Grantor and the Agent (the “Security Agreement”),
pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of
the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the
Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on August 12, 1996 at Reel 1491, Frame 0677,

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution, delivery and recording of the Security
Agreement, the Grantor has adopted and has filed or made the trademark applications set forth on
Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantor wishes to amend and supplement the Security Agreement so as,
among other things, to add such trademarks and trademark applications as collateral thereunder,
and the Agent is willing to amend and supplement the Security Agreement, all subject to the
express terms and conditions specified in this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment shall constitute a Loan Document (as such term is defined
in the Credit Agreement) and these Recitals shall be construed as part of this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the agreements, promises and
covenants set forth below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment
shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement.

Document No, 7140 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0162



2. Grant of Security Interest in Supplemental Intellectual Property Collateral. In
order to secure the complete and due and punctual payment of all of the Obligations (as such
term is defined in the Credit Agreement), the Grantor has granted and conveyed, and hereby
reaffirms such grant and conveyance, to the Agent, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of
the Lenders, as collateral security, a continuing security interest in and to all of the Grantor’s
entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, and, in addition
thereto, the Grantor hereby grants and conveys to the Agent, for its benefit and for the ratable
benefit of the Lenders, as collateral security, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor’s
entire right, title and interest in and to intellectual property rights now owned or existing and
hereafter acquired or arising in the following assets, subject to the provisions set forth below in
this Section 2 (all of which being hereinafter referred to as the “Supplemental Intellectual
Property Collateral™):

(a) all Trademarks of the Grantor, including, without limitation, the
Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto; and

(b) the entire goodwill of the Grantor’s business connected with the use of and
symbolized by the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule
A hereto);

provided, however, that nothing hereunder constitutes or shall be deemed to constitute the grant
of a security interest in favor of the Agent with respect to any Supplemental Intellectual Property
Collateral to the extent prohibited by applicable law.

From and after the date of the effectiveness of this Amendment, (i) the term “Intellectual
Property Collateral”, when used in the Security Agreement, shall be deemed to include reference
to the Supplemental Intellectual Property Collateral, (ii) the term “Trademarks”, when used in the
Security Agreement, shall be deemed to include reference to the Trademarks listed on Schedule
A hereto, and (iii) Schedule A hereto shall be made a part of Schedule A to the Security
Agreement, and each reference to Schedule A in the Security Agreement shall be deemed to
include reference to Schedule A hereto.

3. Representations and Warranties. The Grantor warrants and represents to the
Agent and the Lenders as follows: The Grantor has the corporate power and authority to execute,
deliver and perform this Amendment and the Security Agreement, as amended by this
Amendment, and to grant to the Agent security interests in the Supplemental Intellectual Property
Collateral. The Grantor has taken all necessary corporate action (including, without limitation,
obtaining approval of its stockholders if necessary) to authorize its execution, delivery, and
performance of this Amendment and the Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.
No consent, approval, or authorization of, or declaration or filing with, any governmental
authority, and no consent of any other Person, is required in connection with the Grantor’s
execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment and the Security Agreement, as
amended by this Amendment, except for those already duly obtained. This Amendment and the
Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, has been duly executed and delivered by
the Grantor, and constitute its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in

Document No. 7140 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0163



accordance with its terms. The Grantor’s execution, delivery, and performance of this
Amendment and the Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, do not and will not
conflict with, or constitute a violation or breach of, or constitute a default under, or result in the
creation or imposition of any lien upon the property of the Grantor or any of its subsidiaries by
reason of the terms of (a) any contract, mortgage, lien, lease, agreement, indenture, or instrument
to which the Grantor is a party or which is binding upon it, (b) any requirement of law applicable
to the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries, or (c) the certificate or articles of incorporation or by-
laws of the Grantor.

4. Documents Remain in Effect; References. Except as amended and modified by
this Amendment, the Security Agreement remains in full force and effect, and the Grantor hereby
ratifies, adopts and confirms its representations, warranties, agreements and covenants contained
in, and obligations and liabilities under, the Security Agreement, all of which shall apply to the
Supplemental Intellectual Property Collateral to the same extent and with the same force and
effect as if the Supplemental Intellectual Property Collateral had been specifically described and
referred to in the Security Agreement. On and after the date of the effectiveness of this
Amendment, each reference in the Security Agreement, as amended hereby, to “this Agreement”,
“hereunder”, “hereof”, “herein” or words of like import, and each reference to the “Security
Agreement” in any other Loan Document, or in any of the other agreements, documents or other
instruments executed and/or delivered pursuant to the Security Agreement, shall mean and be a
reference to the Security Agreement, as amended hereby.

5. Incorporation of Security Agreement. Articles 13 through and including 26 of the
Security Agreement are incorporated herein by reference with the same effect as if set forth in
full herein with only those modifications necessary to permit such Articles to refer to this
Amendment.

[signatures continue on following page]

Document No. 7140 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0164



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Grantor and the Agent have caused this Amendment to be
executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers, as of the date first written
above.

WOC INC.

me

Title:_ | Stoed """) / TWW

BANKAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.,
as Agent

Document No. 7140 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0165



STATE OF OHIO )

) SS
COUNTY OF (UYAHOA )

A _
On this { 5 day of September, 1998, before me came /M)"’Qk’ Wesre— , to

me known to be an officer of WOC Inc., the company described in and which executed the above
instrument, and duly acknowledged that he executed the same.

Sl & Mgl

"~ Noftayy Public

[SEAL]
Busanne Sharkus, Notary Publie
8tate of Ohijo - Cuys, Cty
My Commission Exp. 3-23-2002
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

On this _‘M_ day of September, 1998, before me came ﬂp&db\ %.\@\QL\ , to

me known to be an officer of BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., the cofnp)iﬁy described in and
which executed the above instrument, and duly acknowledged thatshe executed the same.

WLLE ALl GO PR LN

“OFFICIAL SEAL”

[SEAL] ' Maria Battaglia ¢
¥ Notary Public, State of lllinois &
%My C:ymmission Expires 10/30/98 %

’ '\S\W’:"&\\\S\\S\X\\\\S‘;\\S\'\S\\\S‘h'SS\S\\\\\‘:\\ y

Notary Public

X 3
U
D v
DY J
X J
¥ £

Document No. 7140 5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0166



SCHEDULE A TO
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARKS

A. Registered Trademarks

Application / Reg. Mark Issue / Filing Date
No.
Reg. No. 1,947,684 The Big Duty Deadbolt Issued 1-9-96

B. Unregistered Trademarks Without Pending Trademark Applications

1. Rx

Document No. 7140 6

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/18/1998 REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0167



